
Page 1 of 5 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  
CAMPUS ATM/PIN -BASED DEBIT CARD AGREEMENT  

 
This First Amendment to Campus ATM/PIN-Based Debit Card Agreement (herein �W�K�H���³�$�P�H�Q�G�P�H�Q�W�´�����L�V��dated 
as of this 26th day of April, 2021, by and between the Board of Trustees for the University of Northern Colorado 
(�K�H�U�H�L�Q���³University� )́ and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (herein �³�%�D�Q�N�´���� 



Page 2 of 5 
 

by an Eligible University Community Member at the time annual computation is 



Page 3 of 5 
 

 
 In the event the Agreement terminates with less than a 12-month period for 

calculation purposes, the final Annual Account Royalty Payment will be prorated 
accordingly. 

 
Accordingly, 
 The Signing Bonus for this new Term will be paid no later than August 30, 2021 

(up to 60 days from start of the new Term). 
 Total enrollment (as of the last week of �W�K�H���W�K�H�Q���F�X�U�U�H�Q�W���D�F�D�G�H�P�L�F���\�H�D�U�¶�V�� �6�S�U�L�Q�J��

semester) is to be provided to the Bank by University in June 2022, and in June for 
subsequent years of the Term and any extensions thereof. 

 The first Annual Account Royalty Payment based on penetration (see chart above) 
for the new Term will be calculated in July 2022, and in July for subsequent years 
of the Term and extensions thereof. 

 The first Annual Account Royalty Payment will be made in August 2022, and in 
August for subsequent years of the Term and extensions thereof. 

 
5. The last sentence of Section 5 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

Wells Fargo will also provide additional support in the amount of $5,000 annually for summer 
orientation events. Bank will make these other operational support payments to University 
�Z�L�W�K�L�Q���V�L�[�W�\�������������G�D�\�V���R�I���%�D�Q�N�¶�V���U�H�F�H�L�S�W���R�I���D���G�H�W�D�L�O�H�G���L�Q�Y�R�L�F�H���I�U�R�P���8�Q�L�Y�H�U�V�L�W�\���U�H�O�D�W�H�G���W�R���W�K�H�V�H��
operational support expenses; such invoice to be provided to Bank annually in May.  

 
6. The following paragraph is hereby added to the end of the first paragraph of Section 17: 
 

Bank and University acknowledge and agree that they may need to modify the means by which 
they promote this program to Eligible University Community Members, and Bank and 
University agree to work together to find mutually agreeable solutions where needed. 
Specifically, Bank and University agree that Bank may, in addition to the promotional 
activities listed above, (i) participate in virtual orientation sessions of new students; and (ii) 
consistent with any applicable laws and regulations �D�Q�G���W�K�H���8�Q�L�Y�H�U�V�L�W�\�¶�V���S�U�L�R�U���D�S�S�U�R�Y�D�O����may 
make calls or send mail or email directly to Eligible University Community Members. The 



Page 4 of 5 
 

pursuant to subsections a, b, or c of this Section 25, University shall repay to Bank a percentage 



Page 5 of 5 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, University and Bank have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective 
authorized officers as of the date first written above. 
 
 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR THE 
UNIVERSITY OF NORTHERN COLORADO  
 
By: ___________________________ 
 
Name: Michelle F. Quinn                        . 
 
Title: Senior VP & CFO                        . 
 
Date:   ___________________________ 

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.  
 
 
By: ___________________________ 
 
Name: ___________________________ 
 
Title: ___________________________ 
 
Date:   ___________________________ 
 
 

  
 

Keith A. Lobis

Region Bank President

04/30/2021


